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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Ohio School Benefits Cooperative 
Muskingum County, Ohio 
205 N. 7th Street 
Zanesville, Ohio 43701 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Ohio School Benefits Cooperative, 
Muskingum County, Ohio (Cooperative) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Cooperative's basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Ohio School Benefits Cooperative, Muskingum County, Ohio as of 
June 30, 2024, and the changes in financial position and its cash flows thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Cooperative 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Cooperative's ability to continue 
as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we 
 

• exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 
 

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Cooperative's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 

• conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Cooperative's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis and Loss Development Information, as listed in the table of contents, be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of 
management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
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opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 17, 
2024 on our consideration of the Cooperative’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Cooperative’s internal control over financial reporting and or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Cooperative’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
Rea & Associates, Inc. 
Dublin, Ohio 
December 17, 2024 
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The management's discussion and analysis of the Ohio School Benefits Cooperative’s (the "Cooperative") 
financial performance provides an overall review of the Cooperative's financial activities for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2024. The intent of this discussion and analysis is to look at the Cooperative's 
financial performance as a whole; readers should also review the basic financial statements and the notes 
to the basic financial statements to enhance their understanding of the Cooperative's financial 
performance. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
Key financial highlights for fiscal year 2024 are as follows: 
 
• The assets of the Cooperative exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by 

$17.5 million, an increase of $5.9 million in comparison with the prior fiscal year-end. 
 

• The Cooperative’s operating revenues exceeded operating expenses by $5.0 million during the most 
recent fiscal year.   

 
Using these Basic Financial Statements 
 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements and notes to those statements. These 
statements are organized so the reader can understand the Cooperative's financial activities. The statement 
of net position and statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position provide information 
about the activities of the Cooperative, including all short-term and long-term financial resources and 
obligations. The statement of cash flows provides information about cash provided by or used in various 
activities of the Cooperative. 
 
Reporting the Cooperative Financial Activities 
 
Statement of net position, statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position and the 
statement of cash flows 
 
These documents look at all financial transactions and ask the question, "How did we do financially during 
fiscal year 2024?" The statement of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in 
net position answer this question. These statements include all assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses 
using the accrual basis of accounting similar to the accounting used by most private-sector companies. 
This basis of accounting will take into account all of the current fiscal year's revenues and expenses 
regardless of when cash is received or paid. 
 
The statement of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position report 
the Cooperative's net position and changes in that position. This change in net position is important 
because it tells the reader that, for the Cooperative as a whole, the financial position of the Cooperative 
has improved or diminished. The causes of this change may be the result of many factors, some financial, 
some not.  
 
The statement of cash flows provides information about how the Cooperative finances and meets the cash 
flow needs of its operations. 
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Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the financial statements. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
The required supplementary information contains loss development information. 
 
Net Position and Changes in Net Position 
 
The table below provides a summary of the Cooperative's net position at June 30, 2024 and June 30, 
2023. 

 
Cash, cash equivalents and investments increased significantly primarily as a result of premiums charged 
to customers during the fiscal year compared to claims incurred.  Accounts receivable increased 
significantly in comparison with the prior fiscal year-end due to timing of cash collections. Unearned 
revenue decreased significantly in comparison with the prior fiscal year-end. This decrease is the result of 
fewer members paying their July premium in June, compared with the prior year. 
 
Overall, the Cooperative saw an increase in net position. With the trend in rising healthcare costs and 
operating loss the Cooperative experienced in the prior year, premiums were increased to ensure it has the 
necessary reserves to cover future claims and support the financial health of its member districts moving 
forward. Due to the unpredictable nature of healthcare costs, this additional revenue is essential to meet 
current needs and manage rising expenses.  
  

Net Position

2024 2023 Change
Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 14,303,894$ 15,432,698$ (1,128,804)$ 
Investments 11,328,563  6,930,995    4,397,568    
Accounts Receivable 981,344       48,556         932,788       
Accrued Interest Receivable 25,160         22,589         2,571           
Prepayments 15,896         21,953         (6,057)         

Total Assets 26,654,857  22,456,791  4,198,066    

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 52,118         49,174         2,944           
Unearned Revenue 745,704       2,180,929    (1,435,225)   
Claims Payable 8,323,011    8,597,951    (274,940)      

Total Liabilities 9,120,833    10,828,054  (1,707,221)   

Net Position:
Unrestricted 17,534,024$ 11,628,737$ 5,905,287$  
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The table below shows the changes in net position for fiscal year 2024 and 2023. 
 

  
Member premium revenues increased significantly in comparison with the prior fiscal year primarily as a 
result of increased premiums charged to customers to capture the shortfall from the prior year in which 
claims exceeded premiums. 
 
Stop-Loss Premiums expense increased in comparison with prior fiscal year due to an increase in self-
funded members participating in the stop loss program. Interest revenue increased significantly in 
comparison with the prior fiscal year primarily as a result of rising interest rates. 
 
Current Issues 
 
Management believes that the Ohio School Benefits Cooperative is financially stable.  As indicated in the 
preceding financial information, the Cooperative is dependent on premiums received from member 
districts.  Premium revenue does not increase solely as a result of inflation. Therefore, in the long-term, the 
current program benefit levels will be dependent on increased premiums to meet inflation. Careful 
financial planning will permit the Cooperative to provide quality benefits for the employees of the 
member districts. 

2024 2023 Change
Operating Revenues:

Member Premiums 84,898,798$     76,126,142$     8,772,656$       
Stop-Loss Premiums 3,275,715         2,804,982         470,733            
Other 500                  -                      500                  

Total Operating Revenues 88,175,013       78,931,124       9,243,889         

Operating Expenses:
Claims 69,094,099       68,905,571       188,528            
Stop-Loss Premiums 9,091,018         7,498,365         1,592,653         
Administrative Services 2,948,728         3,036,619         (87,891)            
Brokerage Services 1,469,781         1,347,492         122,289            
Other Professional Services 498,559            526,132            (27,573)            
Other 69,990             46,863             23,127             

Total Operating Expenses 83,172,175       81,361,042       1,811,133         

Operating Income (Loss) 5,002,838         (2,429,918)        7,432,756         

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
Interest Revenue (Expense) 902,449            134,926            767,523            

Change in Net Position 5,905,287         (2,294,992)        8,200,279         

Net Position, July 1 11,628,737       13,923,729       (2,294,992)        
Net Position, June 30 17,534,024$     11,628,737$     5,905,287$       

Change in Net Position
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Contacting the Cooperative's Financial Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our member districts, citizens and other interested parties with 
a general overview of the Cooperative's finances and to show the Cooperative's accountability for the 
money it receives.  If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information 
contact: Ms. Danielle Devoll, Treasurer, Ohio School Benefits Cooperative, 205 North 7th Street, 
Zanesville, Ohio 43701. 

8



Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2024

Assets:
Current Assets  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 14,303,894$     
Investments 11,328,563       
Accounts Receivable 981,344            
Accrued Interest Receivable 25,160              
Prepayments 15,896              

Total Assets 26,654,857       

Liabilities:
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 52,118              
Unearned Revenue 745,704            
Claims Payable 8,323,011         

Total Liabilities 9,120,833         

Net Position:
Unrestricted 17,534,024       

Total Net Position 17,534,024$     

Ohio School Benefits Cooperative
Muskingum County, Ohio

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Ohio School Benefits Cooperative
Muskingum County, Ohio

Operating Revenues:
Member Premiums 84,898,798$     
Stop-Loss Premiums 3,275,715         
Other 500                   

Total Operating Revenues 88,175,013       

Operating Expenses:
Claims 69,094,099       
Stop-Loss Premiums 9,091,018         
Administrative Services 2,948,728         
Other Professional Services 1,968,340         
Other 69,990              

Total Operating Expenses 83,172,175       

Operating Income (Loss) 5,002,838         

Non-Operating Revenue:
Interest 902,449            

Change in Net Position 5,905,287         

Net Position, Beginning of Fiscal Year 11,628,737       
Net Position, End of Fiscal Year 17,534,024$     

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

10



Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash Received from Insurance Premiums 82,585,219$     
Cash Received from Stop Loss Premiums 3,221,281         
Cash Received from Rebates 500                   
Cash Payments for Claims (69,369,039)      
Cash Payments for Stop Loss Premiums (9,091,018)        
Cash Payments for Administrative Services (2,948,728)        
Cash Payments for Other Professional Services (1,963,884)        
Cash Payment for Other (65,445)             

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities 2,368,886         

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Interest Received 697,310            
Cash Received from Investment Maturities 1,233,000         
Cash Payments for Investment Purchases (5,428,000)        

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities (3,497,690)        

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (1,128,804)        

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Fiscal Year 15,432,698       
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Fiscal Year 14,303,894$     

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash
Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities:

Operating Income (Loss) 5,002,838$       

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net 
Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities:

Changes in Assets and Liabilities:
Accounts Receivable (932,788)           
Prepaid Items 6,057                
Accounts Payable 2,944                
Unearned Revenue (1,435,225)        
Claims Payable (274,940)           

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities 2,368,886$       

Muskingum County, Ohio
Ohio School Benefits Cooperative

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.
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Ohio School Benefits Cooperative 
Muskingum County, Ohio 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 
 

NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF THE REPORTING ENTITY  
 

The Ohio School Benefits Cooperative, Muskingum County, (the Cooperative) is a legally separate entity 
organized under Ohio Revised Code Section 9.833. The Cooperative was established on February 7, 2006, 
formed by Boards of Education of several school districts in southeast Ohio, for the purpose of maximizing 
benefits and/or reducing costs of group health, life, dental and/or other insurance coverage for their 
employees and the eligible dependents and designated beneficiaries of such employees.  
 
The Cooperative utilizes the Muskingum Valley Education Service Center (the Fiscal Agent) as its fiscal 
agent. 
 
The Cooperative is a shared risk pool as defined by Government Accounting Standards Board to carry out a 
cooperative program for the provisions and administration of health care benefits for member employees in 
accordance with the Cooperative bylaws.  
 
The Governing Body of the Cooperative is the Board of Directors composed of the Superintendents and 
Treasurers of the member districts. The Board of Directors and the treasurer of the fiscal agent (a non-
voting, ex-officio member of the Board) shall function as the advisory body to the Cooperative.  It shall 
consist of nine representatives.  
 
A reporting entity is comprised of the primary government, component units, and other organizations that 
are included to ensure that the financial statements are not misleading. The primary government of the 
Cooperative consists of all funds, departments, boards, and agencies that are not legally separate from the 
Cooperative.  For the Cooperative, this includes the general operations of the shared risk pool. 
 
The Cooperative’s management believes these basic financial statements present all activities for which the 
Cooperative is financially accountable.   
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The financial statements of the Cooperative have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental units.  The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  Following are the more significant of the 
Cooperative’s accounting policies. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
 
The Cooperative’s basic financial statement consists of a statement of net position; a statement of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net position; and a statement of cash flows. 
 
The Cooperative uses a single enterprise presentation for its financial records. Enterprise reporting focuses 
on the determination of operating income, changes in net position, financial position, and cash flows. 
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Ohio School Benefits Cooperative 
Muskingum County, Ohio 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 
 

Measurement Focus 
 
Enterprise accounting uses a flow of economic resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, 
all assets and all liabilities are included on the statement of net position. Statement of revenues, expenses 
and changes in net position present increases (i.e., revenues) and decreases (i.e., expenses) in total net 
position. Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenses are recognized in the accounts and 
reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the measurements made. 
The accrual basis of accounting is utilized for reporting purposes. Revenues are recognized when they are 
earned, and expenses are recognized when they are incurred. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
Basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records and reported on the 
financial statements. The Cooperative’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting. Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and receives 
essentially equal value, is recorded on the accrual basis when the exchange takes place. Revenue resulting 
from the nonexchange transactions, in which the Cooperative receives value without directly giving equal 
value in return, such as grants and entitlements, are recognized in the period in which all eligibility 
requirements have been satisfied. Eligibility requirements include timing requirements, which specify the 
period when the resources are required to be used or the period when use is first permitted, matching 
requirements, in which the Cooperative must provide local resources to be used for a specified purpose, and 
expenditure requirements, in which the resources are provided to the Cooperative on a reimbursement basis. 
Expenses are recognized at the time they are incurred. 
 
Cash and Investments 
 
The Cooperative’s cash is pooled and invested by the Fiscal Agent, Muskingum Valley Educational Service 
Center. The Fiscal Agent acts as the custodian for the Cooperative’s monies.  Investments of the cash 
management pool and investments with original maturities of three months or less at the time they are 
purchased for the Cooperative are considered to be cash equivalents.  Investments with an initial maturity of 
more than three months are reported as investments. 
 
Prepaid Items 
 
Payments made to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond June 30, 2024, are recorded as 
prepaid items using the consumption method.  A current asset for the prepaid amount is recorded at the time 
of purchase and an expenditure/expense is reported in the year which services are consumed. 
 
Net Position 
 
Net position represents the difference between assets and liabilities. Net position is reported as restricted 
when there are limitations imposed on their use either through the enabling legislation adopted by the 
Cooperative or through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or laws, or regulations of other 
governments.  The Cooperative applies restricted resources first when an expense is incurred for purposes 
for which both restricted and unrestricted net position is available. At fiscal year-end, all of the 
Cooperative’s net position is considered unrestricted. 
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Budgetary Process 
 
The Cooperative is not required to adopt a budget; however, member school districts are required by Ohio 
law to adopt an annual budget.  
 
Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 
Operating revenues are those revenues that are generated directly from the primary activity of the 
Cooperative. Operating expenses are necessary costs incurred to provide the good or service that is the 
primary activity of the Cooperative. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as 
non-operating. 
 
Unearned Revenue 
 
Unearned revenue arises when assets are recognized before revenue recognition criteria has been satisfied. 
The unearned revenue for the Cooperative represents fiscal year 2025 premiums received in fiscal year 
2024. 
 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the amounts reported on the financial statements and accompanying notes. 
Actual results may differ from those estimates. 
 
NOTE 3 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Monies held by the Cooperative are classified into three categories. 
 
Active deposits are public deposits determined to be necessary to meet current demands upon the 
Cooperative treasury.  Active monies must be maintained either as cash in the Cooperative treasury, in 
commercial accounts payable or withdrawable on demand, including negotiable order of withdrawal (NOW) 
accounts, or in money market deposit accounts. 
 
Inactive deposits are public deposits that the Board has identified as not required for use within the current 
five-year period of designation of depositories.  Inactive deposits must either be evidenced by certificates of 
deposit maturing not later than the end of the current period of designation of depositories, or by savings or 
deposit accounts including, but not limited to, passbook accounts. 
 
Interim deposits are deposits of interim monies. Interim monies are those monies which are not needed for 
immediate use but which will be needed before the end of the current period of designation of depositories.  
Interim deposits must be evidenced by time certificates of deposit maturing not more than one year from the 
date of deposit or by savings or deposit accounts, including passbook accounts. 
 
Protection of the Cooperative’s deposits is provided by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), 
by eligible securities pledged by the financial institution as security for repayment, or by the financial 
institutions participation in the Ohio Pooled Collateral System (OPCS), a collateral pool of eligible 
securities deposited with a qualified trustee and pledged to the Treasurer of State to secure the repayment of 
all public monies deposited in the financial institution.   
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Interim monies held by the Cooperative can be deposited or invested in the following securities: 
 

1. United States Treasury bills, bonds, notes, or any other obligation or security issued by the United 
States Treasury, or any other obligation guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United States; 

 
2. Bonds, notes, debentures, or any other obligation or security issued by any federal government 

agency or instrumentality including, but not limited to, the Federal National Mortgage Association, 
Federal Home Loan Bank, Federal Farm Credit Bank, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, 
and Government National Mortgage Association.  All federal agency securities shall be direct 
issuances of federal government agencies or instrumentalities; 

 
3. Written repurchase agreements in the securities listed above provided the market value of the 

securities subject to the repurchase agreement must exceed the principal value of the agreement by 
at least two percent and be marked to market daily, and the term of the agreement must not exceed 
thirty days; 

 
4. Bonds and other obligations of the State of Ohio, and with certain limitations including a 

requirement for maturity within ten years from the date of settlement, bonds and other obligations of 
political subdivisions of the State of Ohio, if training requirements have been met; 

 
5. Time certificates of deposit or savings or deposit accounts including, but not limited to, passbook 

accounts; 
 

6. No-load money market mutual funds consisting exclusively of obligations described in division (1) 
or (2) and repurchase agreements secured by such obligations, provided that investments in 
securities described in this division are made only through eligible institutions; 

 
7. The State Treasurer’s investment pool (STAR Ohio). 

 
8. Certain bankers’ acceptances for a period not to exceed one hundred eighty days) and commercial 

paper notes (for a period not to exceed two hundred seventy days) in an amount not to exceed 40 
percent of the interim monies available for investment at any one time if training requirements have 
been met. 

 
Investments in stripped principal or interest obligations, reverse repurchase agreements, and derivatives are 
prohibited.  The issuance of taxable notes for the purpose of arbitrage, the use of leverage, and short selling 
are also prohibited.  Except as noted above, an investment must mature within five years from the date of 
purchase, unless matched to a specific obligation or debt of the Cooperative, and must be purchased with the 
expectation that it will be held to maturity.   
 
Investments may only be made through specified dealers and institutions.  Payment for investments may be 
made only upon delivery of the securities representing the investments to the treasurer or, if the securities 
are not represented by a certificate, upon receipt of confirmation of transfer from the custodian. 
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Deposits 
 
Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of bank failure, the Cooperative will not be able 
to recover deposits or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  At fiscal year-end, 
$5,981,363 of the Cooperative’s bank balance of $17,925,986 was exposed to custodial credit risk because it 
was uninsured and collateralized. The Cooperative’s financial institution was approved for a reduced 
collateral rate of 50 percent through the Ohio Pooled Collateral System. 
 
The Cooperative has no deposit policy for custodial risk beyond the requirements of State statute.  Ohio law 
requires that deposits either be insured or be protected by: 
 

Eligible securities pledged to the Cooperative and deposited with a qualified trustee by the financial 
institution as security for repayment whose market value at all times shall be at least 105 percent of 
the deposits being secured; or 
 
Participation in the Ohio Pooled Collateral System (OPCS), a collateral pool of eligible securities 
deposited with a qualified trustee and pledged to the Treasurer of State to secure the repayment of 
all public monies deposited in the financial institution.  OPCS requires the total market value of the 
securities pledged to be 102 percent of the deposits being secured or a rate set by the Treasurer of 
State. 

 
Investments 
 
At fiscal year-end, the Cooperative had the following investments: 
 

   
The Cooperative categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by 
generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the 
fair value of the asset.  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs 
are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. 
 
The Cooperative's fair value investments are valued using methodologies that incorporate market inputs such as 
benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, issuer spreads, two-sided markets, benchmark securities, 
bids, offers, and reference data including market research publications. Market indicators and industry and 
economic events are also monitored which could require the need to acquire further market data. (Level 2 
inputs).  
 
Interest Rate Risk: Interest rate risk arises as potential purchasers of debt securities will not agree to pay face 
value for those securities if interest rates subsequently increase. As a means of limiting its exposure to fair 
value losses arising from rising interest rates and according to State law, the Cooperative’s investment 
policy limits investment portfolio maturities to five years or less.  

S&P
Global 1 year 1 to 3 Greater than
Ratings Investment Type Amount or less years 3 years % of Total

Net Asset Value (NAV):
AAAm Money Market 177,910$      177,910$      -$                 -$                 2%

Fair Value:
N/A Negotiable CD's 7,528,563     1,218,209     3,534,732     2,775,622     98%

Total 7,706,473$   1,396,119$   3,534,732$   2,775,622$   100%

Investment Maturities
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For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 
 

Custodial Credit Risk: For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of 
the counterparty, the Cooperative will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The Cooperative has no investment policy dealing 
with investment custodial risk beyond the requirements in ORC 135.14(M)(2) which states, “Payment for 
investments shall be made only upon the delivery of securities representing such investments to the 
treasurer, investing authority, or qualified trustee.  If the securities transferred are not represented by a 
certificate, payment shall be made only upon receipt of confirmation of transfer from the custodian by the 
treasurer, governing board, or qualified trustee.”  
 
Credit Risk: The Cooperative has no investment policy dealing with investment credit risk beyond the 
requirements in State statutes.  Ohio law requires that the money market fund be rated in the highest 
category at the time of purchase by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating organization. The 
weighted average of maturity of the money market is less than 90 days and carries a rating of AAAm by 
S&P Global Ratings. 
 
NOTE 4 - RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Medical and Dental Benefits 

 
The Cooperative contracts with a third-party administrator, Medical Mutual, to process and pay health and 
dental claims incurred by its members.  Members pay monthly premiums to the Cooperative based on each 
member’s individual rating.  The Cooperative issues payments to the third-party administrator for accrual 
insurance claims processed, stop-loss premiums, and administrative charges.  

 
Reinsurance 

 
The Cooperative uses reinsurance agreements (stop-loss coverage) to reduce its exposure to large losses that 
may be incurred on medical claims.  Reinsurance permits recovery of a portion of losses from reinsurers, 
although it does not discharge the primary liability of the Cooperative as direct insurer of the risks reinsured. 
The Cooperative does not report reinsured risks as liabilities unless it is probable that those risks will not be 
covered by reinsurers. The amount deducted from claims liabilities as of June 30, 2024 for reinsurance was 
$307,098. 
 
Unpaid Claims Liabilities 

 
As required by GASB Statement No. 10, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Risk Financing and 
Related Insurance Issues, as amended by GASB Statement No. 30, “Risk Financing Omnibus”, an actuarial 
valuation of the health care plan is prepared annually under guidelines set forth in Actuarial Standard of 
Practice No. 5, Incurred Health Claims Liabilities (ASB 5) of the Actuarial Standards Board of the 
American Academy of Actuaries.  The purpose of the valuation is to establish a reserve liability that 
includes a provision for both reported and unreported insured events, which includes estimates of both 
future payments of losses and related claim adjustment expenses.  The method of assumptions utilized for 
measuring the actuarial liability are critical to the determination as to whether reserve funds are adequate.   
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A summary of the changes in the claims liability for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as 
follows: 

 
NOTE 5 – IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES 
 
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the Cooperative has implemented certain provisions of GASB 
Statement No. 99, Omnibus 2022 and GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error 
Corrections. 
 
GASB Statement No. 99 enhances comparability in accounting and financial reporting and improves the 
consistency of authoritative literature by addressing (1) practice issues that have been identified during 
implementation and application of certain GASB Statements and (2) accounting and financial reporting for 
financial guarantees. The implementation of certain provisions of GASB Statement No. 99 that relate to 
financial guarantees and the classification and reporting of derivative instruments within the scope of 
Statement 53 did not have an effect on the financial statements of the Cooperative. 
 
GASB Statement No. 100 enhances accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting changes 
and error corrections to provide a more understandable, reliable, relevant, consistent, and comparable 
information for making decisions or assessment accountability. The implementation of GASB Statement 
No. 100 did not have an effect on the financial statements of the Cooperative.  
 

2024 2023

Claims Liability at July 1 8,597,951$         8,564,575$         
Incurred Claims 69,094,099         68,905,571         
Claims Paid (69,369,039)       (68,872,195)       
Claims Liability at June 30 8,323,011$         8,597,951$         
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OHIO SCHOOL BENEFITS COOPERATIVE 
MUSKINGUM COUNTY, OHIO 

 
LOSS DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION 

 
 
The following table illustrates how the Cooperative's earned revenue and investment income compare to 
related costs of loss (net of loss assumed by reinsurers) and other expenses assumed by the Cooperative as 
of the end of the fiscal year.  The rows of the table are defined as follows: 
 
(1) This line shows the total of each fiscal year's earned premiums and investment revenues. 
 
(2) This line shows each fiscal year's other operating costs of the Cooperative including overhead and 
claims expense not allocable to individual claims. 
 
(3) This line shows the Cooperative's incurred claims (both paid and accrued) as originally reported at 
the end of the first fiscal year in which the event that triggered coverage under the contract occurred 
(called accident year). 
 
(4) This section shows the cumulative amount paid as of the end of successive years for each accident 
year. 
 
(5) This section shows how each accident year's incurred claims increased or decreased as of the end of 
successive years.  This annual re-estimation results from new information received on known claims, re-
evaluation of existing information on known claims, as well as emergence of new claims not previously 
known. 

 
(6) This line compares the latest re-estimated incurred claims amount to the amount originally 
established (line 3) and shows whether this latest estimate of claims cost is greater or less than originally 
thought. 

 
As data for individual accident years mature, the correlation between original estimates and re-estimated 
amounts is commonly used to evaluate the accuracy of incurred claims currently recognized in less 
mature accident years.  The columns of the table show data for successive accident years.  
 
Loss development information is provided on the next page.  Claims information prior to fiscal year 
2019 was unavailable. 
 
 

21



2024 2023

1. Earned premiums and investment revenues 89,077,462$  79,066,050$  

2. Unallocated expenses 14,078,076    12,455,471    

3. Estimated incurred claims and expenses, end of accident year 78,184,855    78,630,611    

4. Paid, cumulative as of: 
End of accident year 70,239,587    71,976,915    
One year later -                     78,736,749    
Two years later                       -                       - 
Three years later                       -                       - 
Four years later                       -                       - 
Five years later                       -                       - 
Six years later                       -                       - 
Seven years later                       -                       - 
Eight years later                       -                       - 
Nine years later                       -                       - 

5. Re-estimated incurred claims and expenses:
End of accident year 78,184,855    78,630,611    
One year later -                     78,736,749    
Two years later -                     -                     
Three years later -                     -                     
Four years later -                     -                     
Five years later -                     -                     
Six years later -                     -                     
Seven years later -                     -                     
Eight years later -                     -                     
Nine years later -                     -                     

6. Increase (decrease) in estimated incurred claims and expenses from 
end of accident year -                     (106,138)        

Loss development information prior to fiscal year 2019 not available.

OHIO SCHOOL BENEFITS COOPERATIVE
MUSKINGUM COUNTY, OHIO

LOSS DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION 
LAST SIX FISCAL YEARS
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2022 2021 2020 2019

72,505,535$  82,730,568$  81,810,672$  77,882,874$  

11,774,921    11,512,024    11,622,540    11,549,746    

67,587,186    76,793,015    67,214,107    66,696,685    

60,098,328    68,417,625    61,082,632    61,896,512    
67,911,445    76,336,951    67,434,254    68,326,583    

     67,911,445      76,293,989      67,528,911 68,344,061    
                      -      76,293,989      67,532,385      68,382,288 
                      -                       -      67,532,385      68,381,465 
                      -                       -                       -      68,381,465 
                      -                       -                       -                       - 
                      -                       -                       -                       - 
                      -                       -                       -                       - 
                      -                       -                       -                       - 

67,587,186    76,793,015    67,214,107    66,696,685    
67,911,445    76,336,951    67,434,254    68,326,583    
67,911,445    76,293,989    67,528,911    68,344,061    

-                     76,293,989    67,532,385    68,382,288    
-                     -                     67,532,385    68,381,465    
-                     -                     -                     68,381,465    
-                     -                     -                     -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     
-                     -                     -                     -                     

(324,259)        (499,026)        318,278         1,684,780      
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
To the Board of Directors 
Ohio School Benefits Cooperative 
Muskingum County, Ohio 
205 N. 7th Street 
Zanesville, Ohio 43701 

 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 
statements of Ohio School Benefits Cooperative, Muskingum County, Ohio (the Cooperative), as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the Cooperative's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 
17, 2024. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Cooperative's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Cooperative's internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Cooperative's internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Cooperative's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Cooperative's 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Cooperative's internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
Rea & Associates, Inc. 
Dublin, Ohio 
December 17, 2024 
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